Loan Process Exercise
Put the following documents in order

Site & Borrower/Subgrantee Eligibility

Planning for Community Involvement

Establishing the Administrative Record

Analysis of Brownfields Cleanup Alternatives (ABCA)

Conducting Community Involvement

Decision Document

Loan & Subgrant Documents

Meeting Federal & State Environmental Requirements
Performing an Environmental Cleanup

Documenting the Environmental Cleanup




For EPA Internal Use ONLY G. ELIGIBILITY

i To be fi o ‘gfec 2
REVOLVING LOAN FUND PROGRAM {Tur be filled out by EPA Froject Officer.}
INFUR?@&?\?J;}%&:&%:al;éngﬂ?;fg];fﬁpfnw & The above-described property and applicant. is eligible for a RLF foan/subgrant: M/‘l‘cs [Tne

i . ; L, = i
A. BACKGROUND INFORMATION s LM—A; Cay-p0
I Grant number: 21-96120301 Date: May 14, 2010 Date
2. Grant recipient: NII Depariment of Environmental Services Need for Attomey Consultation: ] Yes w No e

1. Person providing information: Michael MeCluskey -

Additional Informpion:

@"‘ Mt Angeris WAV EL Lol

5. Property address: 4 Crescent Street and "0 East Strect [E} CLE ATiacniy B PerRaaIL.

6. Current prapeny owner:  City of Concord

1. Borower/Subgranteé applicant namg: City of Concord

4. Property/site nome:  Former Allied Leather Taunery

9. Typeofaction: (] Loan ] Subgrant

10, Proposed amouit: $400,000.00

B. SITES ELIGIBILE FOIt FUNDING

1. Docs the site meel the delinition of a Brownfields (a real property, ihe expansion, redevelopment
or rewse of whicl is complicated by the presence or potential presence of hazardous substances,
pollutunts or contaminants)? X] Yes [ ] No

2. Type of contamination present:  [X] Hazardous Substances [] Petroleum )
{1f the site is commingled with hazardois sibsiances and petroléwn, check the box corresponding
i the predominant contaminant.)

3. Describe the operational history and current use(s) of the site: ‘The former Allied Leather
Tnunery site has been used for indusirial purposes dating back to 1846, From 1846 through
circa 1930, the property was initinlly used for textile production. Textile production censed
during the 19305 and the site was dormant until the 1940s when it was sold and veopened as
a leather tanmery primarily for the production of shoe leather, This property suppricd
tannery operations al nearhy 35 East Street {not associated with this application), The
property contained a pair of small warchouse buildings, a wastewaler pre-treatment
facility, as well as an clectrical transformer substation, The tannery vperation went
bankrupt in 1987, The site was then aguired by a local enirepeneur through a bankruptey Movember 2009

November 2009 1



Community Relations Plan
NHDES Brownfield Cleanup RLF Grant
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
City of Concord, N.H.
Former Allied Leather Tannery Complex
#4 Crescent Street, Penacook (Concord), N.H.
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Waste Management Division B % s £ u g .g
PO Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive 8 ] E E i g £ 13 ;
Concord, N.H. 03302 §§ X 5 N =>.EEE g
Type of Submitfal (Clicck Onc-Most Applicable) ;;i g ? oy y ¢ E sg 2 3
B Remedial Action L e d i i34 ”“'Ek il |
O Work Scope 5 . 5 n? i ; s g iy d - g
| Remedial Action Plan iid 5 Sl Bl | s
O Reimbursement Request ¢ Bid Plans and Specifications ga. ; !ll lE g5 f % %‘ B4 b mggg < 5
S P fial Action Impl {ation Report EE.E o 8 ‘
g Hg.}: ;:2:::::::::3: O Treatment System and POE Q&M i E“ i il : g E ]
O Activity aod Use Restriction ;é: si | ] | ! I RS E g g
r . q - ; [ b et
O Emergency/Initial Response Action g 53 iy SRR {
O _ Groundwater Quality Assessment O  Temporary Surface Water Discharge Permit g il ik i }
g I;"mj Sife_Chanl:lmzalmn g O Growndwater Management Permit
ite Investigation . !
) Slle Invesiigation Repatt *  Pennil Application AR
o . q iy 1§
- 1 tal Site 1 Report = Renewal Application o TERH
. GMZ Delincation '" _p = Deed Recordation Docomentation ity 'Eiéi
«  Source Area Investigation *  Abulter Nuliﬁt‘atiﬂn'Dncumcmatiml - ;Iiggf
D . *  Releasc of Recordation I 12Fe
- ata Submiltal .
® mmua] Summmary choﬂ. g IAM“ S;'g'm[m Report
O Unsolicited Envi 1 g Notification el sumiary Repo
O Closure Documentation
T T e S s S R e s s o S R i S
: REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN E
i Former Allied Leather Tannery Property :
! 4 Crescent Street H
H Penacook Village, Concord, New Hampshire 03303 E
i Brownficlds Grant No. BG200605008 !
' NIIDFS Site No. 200605008, NHDES Project No, 24134 E
i i R S '
g 8
Prepared For: -
New Hampshire Department of Envie | Services
Brownfields Program g
Harardous Waste Remediation Durenu \“"'""H %
29 Hazen Drive — P.0, Box 95 SEW s, g
Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095 ‘*‘& /’g g 1
Contact: Mr. Michael MeCluskey, P.E. T/ B
(603) 271-2183 & s
Prepared By: 2 }
Mobis Engineering, Inc. AN
18 Chenell Drive ’/,//
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 “
(603) 224-1182
Contacts: Jeff A. McCullough, P.E.
August 3, 2010
Mobis File No. 83510.00
Rec ed Risk |
0O 1. immediate Hurman [ealth Risk 0 4. Swface Water Impact O 7. Alternate Water Available/Low
(linpacted water supply well, ctc.) Level Groundwater Contamin-
O 5. Ho Altemate Water Available/No ation {< 1,000 x AGQS)
0 2, Potential [luman Health Risk Existing Wells in Area
(Water supply well within 1000 or J 8.No AGQS Violation/No Source
Site within SWPA) 00 6. Alternate Water Available/High Remaining
Level Groundwater Contamination
& 3. Free Product or Sowce Hazard (> 1,000 x AGQS) O Closure @ ded
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I'he State of New Hampshire

", DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES s 1 {4

— y

Thomas 8. Burack, Commissioner

September 21, 2010

Matthew R. Walsh, Assistant for Special Projects
City of Concord

41 Green Streel

Concord, NH 03301

NOTICE OF APPROVED REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN

Subject: Concord — Former Allied Leather Tannery, 4 Crescent Street,
DES Site #200605008; Project RSN #24134

Remedial Action Plan, prepared by Nobis Engineering, Inc.,
dated August 3, 2010

Dear Mr. Walsh:

The Department of Environmental Services (Department) has reviewed the Remedial Action
Plan (RAP) for the site referenced above. This RAP, dated August 3, 2010, was prepared on
your behaif by Nobis Engineering, Inc. as a requirement of the state's Brownfields Covenant
Program {New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules Env-Or 800, Brownfields Frogram
Under RSA 147-F). The Department provided public notice of the RAP during the period of
August 11, 2010 through September 10, 2010 in accordance with Env-Or 810.02. A public
information meeting was held on August 19, 2010.

Site investigations previously identified: 1) buried chromium contaminated leather scraps and
other organic materials; and 2) soil impacted by polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). The
leather scraps likely originated from the former tannery operations and the PAH-impacted soils
are believed lo have originated from the historic use of coal on the site and asphalt.

The proposed remedial activities for the site were compared with the criteria for RAP approval in
New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules Env-Or 800, Contaminated Site Management.
These criteria are listed below:

Human health and the environment will be protected:
Groundwater quality criteria specified in Env-Or 803.01 will be maet;
Sources of contamination will be controlled to reduce or eliminate further discharges;

A owon oo

Contaminated soil will be removed, treated, or contained to reduce the human health
risk associated with direct exposure via dermal cantact, ingestion, and inhalation;

5. The risk to human health and the environment will be reduced to the greatest extent
practicable, balancing costs and benefits by evaluating the risk to human health and the
environment by the methods described in the ASTM E2081-00(2004) entitled “Standard
Guide for Risk Based Corrective Aclion";

6. Long-term management, including operation and maintenance of the remediation
equipment and site monitoring requirements, will be minimized:

7. Potential need for modification of the remedy will be minimized;

DES Web Site: wn woiles wh goy
PO Box 9% 29 Hazen Dnve, U oncord. New Hange:
Felephome: (014} 271 2oy Fan: (0¥ 2712180 TDD Access: Relay NI 1800735 2064

e 113 32Nk

Maithew R. Walsh
DES #200605008
September 21, 2010
Page 2 of 2

8. Resource value of groundwater impacted by the contamination will be protected to the
greatest extent practicable taking into account current and anticipated future fand use,

9. Long-term institutional and engineering controls will be reliable: and
10. Financial assurance pursuant to Env-Or 606.20 and Env-Or 606.21 will be available.

The Department has concluded that the RAP meets the above approval criteria. Therefare, in
accordance with Env-Or 810.03 and Env-Or §06.13, the Depariment hereby issues this Notice
of Approved Remedial Action Plan. The RAP provides for the following remedial actions to
be implemented at the site. These aclions must be completed before a certificate of completion
can be issued in accordance with Env-Or 810.08:

1. The excavation and off-site disposal of chromium-impacted leather scraps, methane-
generaling organic material, and PAH-impacted soil from within the footprint of the
building currently proposed for the site and a perimeter buffer; and

2. Implementation of Activity and Use Restrictions (AUR) pursuant to Env-Or 608 to
mitigate potential exposure to contaminants that will remain on-site under future
redevelopment scenarios and for the management of leather scraps and impacted soils
during any fulure on-site excavation activities.

A copy of the text of the RAP is attached to this letter and should be referenced for more
detailed information.

Please nole that this Notice of Approved Remedial Action Plan must be recorded in the
Merrimack County Registry of Deeds, as required under Env-Or 810.05. Recordation of the
attachment to this letler is not required.

If you should have any questions, please contact me at the Department's Waste Management
Division,

Sincerely,

Michael McCluskey, P.E.

Brownfields Program

Hazardous \Waste Remediation Bureau
Tel:  (B03) 271-2183

Fax: (6803)271-2181
E-mail:

Attachment:  Remedial Action Plan text

ec: Joe Ferrari, USEPA
City of Concord Heallh Officer
Jeff McCullough, P.E., Nobis Engineering, Inc.
Keith DuBuois, P.G., Brownfields Coordinator, HWRS
Peter Roth, Esq. NH DOJ - Environmental Protection Bureau



STATE GF NEW HAKRES B RETSS
American Recover
- and Reinvestment

S{ab]éct:. City of Goncard : i
Brownflalds Revulving Loan Fund G FELE

GRANT AGREEMENT o s i ;_‘:"‘_:

Tha State of New Hamps!nm and the Grantee hersby mutually agree as follows:
’ GENERAL PROVISIONS o=
1. Identification and Definitions, : i
1.1 State Agency Mame 1.2 State Agency Address
| NH Depariment of Environmental Services 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03301
1.3 Grantee Name 1.4 Grantee Address I
City of Concard : 41 Green Street, Concord, NH 03301
1.5 Effective Date ~ - l 1.6 Completion Date 1.7 AuditDate | .| 1.B Price Limitation ... ..
Upon G&C Approval See Exhibit C, Paragraph 2 | M/A i 3 400,000
‘1.9 Graut Officer for State Agency 1.10 State Agency. T:Iephone Number B
Thomas 5. Burack, Commissioner (603) 271-3503 - ;
| NH Dep t of Enviromnental Services - S
LIl Grantee Signature : T.12 Name & Title of Grnntee Bl AR
Thomas J. aspell, Jr. .
m_’—‘/J ; f( ” ‘ City Manager

1.13 Acknowledgment: State ol New _'Hsm'psll.ire, Cnunty of __Merrimack e o

On Ju 1 1, 2010 , before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person lde nﬁﬁed in block 1.12,
or satiTactorily proven to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11, “and acknowledged that sfhe e::enntm!

this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12.
1.13.1 Signature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace B

[SEAL) Jﬂm m. JJ&&WLA_. :

1,13.2 Name & Title of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace

EUZANNE M. STEVENS, Notary Publis : W v
myconwlmnExpiam_Mmlz . IR T T

1.14 State Agency S|gnnmre(s) 1.15 Mame/Title of State Agency S-Ignn_r[s)

l L /ﬂ\ é ; Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner
. NH Department of Environmental Smuccs

1.16 Appro Altorney Ge}eral {Form, Substance and Lxccution)

(] G o 1-27- zo/o

11 Toval by the G‘pvernpr and Conncil

Dy: ' . On:




R .
DHTR U Only -
Flesse mail the completad frm and vequived material to: 4047
R&C# AAT N
New Hampshire Divison of Histaricnl Resonrees [ togimone To07:00 |
State Historie Presarvation Offiep | |
Attention: Review & Complianee | Heaponse Date _Z. Mfl’/_p_ |
1 Pillabinry Steeer Canened. N 03301-3570
i Sant Date S R

Request for Project Review by the
New [ampshire Division of Historical Resources

<] This Progect1s funded by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009

] "This 13 & new subimittal (] this is additional information relating to DHIRX Review #:

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Progeet Title Former Allied Leather Tannery
Praaeet Laovation 4 Crescent Street, Penaceok (Concord), New Hampahie

Trw Mo & Lon# 06 13P-23

Morthing 285187 WOSH | datum

M State Plane © o
o W Mavininaed sl Bt 1

wogrnphic Coordinates! Easting 1002271
V' oy help avcesming thia datn)

Lagld e Agancy TLE Eonviconmental Pratection Agency through NHDES
(Apeney providing funds, licenanrs, or permatal
l Permit or Job Referance #

State Ageney and Contaet GEappheabled Milee MeCluskey, NIT Dept of Enviconmental Serviesa

Pernit or Job Refarencs #

APPLICANT iNI"OIIMA'l'{ﬂN

Appheant Name City of Coneord, New Hampshire

Htrwet Address 41 Green Street Phone Number (303) 225-8670

City Concard  State NH - Zip 03901 Email mwalshaconeord nh gov

CONTACT PERSON TO RECEIVE RESPONSE

Mameompany Mwhael MeChoskey, NH Department of Environmental Servieea

Steeet dddvess 20 Hagen Dhive, PO Boy 94 Phone Number 271-2183

Uy Coneard - State NH Zip 03302 Kl Michael MeCluskevivdes.nh gov

Plesae veler to the Request for Project Review manual for divection on completing this form. Submit one copy of
this praject veview form for each project for which review is requested, Include a self* addressed atamped
wivelope to expedite veview renponse. Project submissions will nel be aecepted via fuesimile or e-mail, This form
1 cequiived - Heview vequest form must be complete for review to begin Incomplete forma will be sent back to the
applicant without comment. Please he aware that this form may only initinte consultation, For some projects,
the Divesion of Historical Resources (DHID may vequire additional information to complete our review. All itema
sl vippoeting dueuientation submitied with o review request, including photographa and publications, muat
b vetimed by the DHR ss part of its review vecords 1tems to be kept confidentinl should he clenrly identified
Far questions regarding the DR veview proceaa. plense visit our wobsite gt htip:fiwww nh.govinhdhrfreview or
contaet the RE Speemlist ot 6002713558

PROJECT BOUNDARIES AND DESCRIPTION

PROJECTS CANNOT BE PROCESSED WITHOUT THIS INFORMATION

REQUIRED

[0 Attach the relovant porvon of 4 7.5° USGS Map Iphotseopied we compte gonerated) mdicating (he
welined profece bowndacy.

L3 Antach o detailed written deseription of the propused progect. nelode’ (10 g
praposed project: {20 wite plant W) photes and descoiption of the prapssed worle iF e e mvalvee
rehabilation, demolitun, additione, or alterations existing buldings or stuctures  wnl 140 o
phutocopy of the relevant porton of u sols map W accessilile! fos Bt disturb g prgecis

Wve st ol

duvlutects
Ave there any buildings or struciures within the project arew’? ) Yeu M N

1f yes, submit all of the wHowing mbomaton:
Approximite agutsh

[ Phutographs of esch buliding located within the praject avea along with o plsto ey, Tnchide st sape
inages i appheable. (Dignal photegruphies are accepted AN photographs moost by clear crmp ot
Tocused)

1 DHR file review conducted on

I'lense note that as part of the review process, the DHR may reg st
i architectural survey or other addit il anforma tion
dArchaewlogy
Duea the prupused undertaking jnvolve ground-disturbung seuvity * () Yeo ] Nu

I yew, aubmt all of the following infermm:

[ Projece speaine map undfor prelminny site plan diat fully descrtbes tie project boundariee and s of
prupused excavation.

| Duseription of eorront und previvies bl use i distarbnnces,

23 Any available mfirmation concerning known or susperted drchavologeal resotrces within the proiect
Area.

DHR COMMENT This Space tor Division of Historcal Neseuicos e iy

) Mo Potental to cavse Eifects 3 | Addhitionad tiormaton 1 needed 1 oeder to complote e review

Properties Affecied [ ] Adverae Kifoct

[_} Mo Adverse Eifect [ N0 Hiaror

= v g () o . ¢ 2
Copuenta’ _Lj‘ Auclung g ‘ﬁi’\ui‘*hﬂ_ L ah..',-';;kll{ f28 f{a‘f‘ii‘:’tﬁf I Yo
BELES ST G Loneaoeud ot laway Hag é_l..'.'j ho g iy Lo Qa4 Cpdd i Vs [,
I irfdﬁif)l@h’?{ﬁﬂ“%&‘fﬂlit:'-'vi‘}m)nig ﬂ‘:’N\-u-‘n'.-?-in [ .;ﬁﬂtﬂ#ﬂujef‘ yomuat contact the Divisien of
Hutorieal Resources as reguired by federal law amd regulauon

Authorized Signature: _&{fffé(-_}e*-‘)f{_ M_ér'i""' safo

| FHTIS /, "fj"g' 20




Waste Management Division
PO Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive
Concord, N.H. 03302
Type of Snbmiﬂn] (Check One-Nost Applicable)
E  Remedial Action
R e T »  Remedial Action Plan
Sk +  Bid Pluns and Specifications
P *  Remedial Action Impi jon Report
g gg? ﬁ:ﬁ:g ;:;ﬁ 00 Treatment System and POBE Q&M
O Activity and Use Restriction,
O Em /Initial R Acti =
| O Gramun!d:fv?ler-g i :s!)onse :n:m 0 Tempaorary Surface Water Discharge Permit
g Lojtial Sl 4 n a] Gmnndwmr Managnn:m Permit
Site Tnvestigation Permlt Aiseoation

i Sue Inyesention l}emn- o R - R:nswnii.‘.\\?ppbcaliuu

Rl et o Deed Recordation Documentation

«  Source Ares Investigation *  Abutter Notification Documentation

s Data Submittal ¢ Release of Recordation

N 1 Summary Rep ort O Data Submittal
O  Ussolicited E pling Motif O Anoual Summary Repert

. O Closure Documentation

REMEDL\L ACTION ]I\‘I.I'LMLEN‘IAI']ON RLPURI

Former Allied Leather Tanuery Prope;
4 Crescent Street

 Penacook Village, Concord, New Hampshire 03303 -
Brownfields Grant No. BG200605008 i
NHDES Site No. 200605008, NIIDES Project No. 24134

ity

Prepared F ot

t of Envi
Brownfields ngmm
Waste R liation Burean
" 29 Hazen Drive - P.0. Box 95
Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095
Contact: Mr. Michael McCluskey, P.E.
’ (603) 271-2183

"Prepared By:
Nobis Engineering, Inc.
- 18 Chencl]l Drive |
- Concord, New Hampshire 03301
(603) 224-4182 .
Contacts: Jeff A. McCullough, P.E. |

"
H

Nobis File No. 83510.00
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eck One'

O 1. Immediate Human Health Risk
(Impacted water supply well, etc.)

0 2. Potential Human Health Risk -
(Water supply well within 1000" or
Site within SWPA)

B 3. Free Product or Source Hazard

01 4 Surface wm: Impact

O 5. Ho Alternate Water Available/No
Existing Wells in Area

O 6. Alternate Water Available/High
Level Groundwater Contamination

O 7. Alternate Water Available/Low
' Level Groundwatzr Contamin-
ation (< 1,000 x AGQS)

O 8.Mo AGQS ViolationNo Sourca
Remaining

D Closure Recommended

(> 1,000 x AGQS)




MNovember __, 2010

Matthew R. Walsh, Assistanl for Special Projects
City of Concord

41 Green Sireel

Concord, MH 03301

CERTIFICATE OF NO FURTHER ACTION

Subject: Concord - Former Allied Leather Tanng 4 Crescent Street 'g,g .
DES Site #200605008, Project #24] %

Remedial Action Implamenlatlafl apgﬂ. prapared by Mobis Engineering, Inc.,
dated November __, 2010 :

Dear Mr. Walsh:

The Department of Environmenta 'Serwces (Department) has [ecelve(! lhe Remedial Action
Implementation Report dated ‘-;;:-:1-"*' “This report was prepared as a requirement of the state’s
Brownfields Covenant Program (MNew. -iampshrre Code of Administrative Rules Env-Or 800,
Brownfields Frogram Under RSA 147-F). The Daparimanl has reviewed this submiltal and
other informaltion concerning soil and grdundwa!er confémination at this site. This information
was compared with the:criteria for lssuartcfe of a Cerlificate of No Furlher Action contained in
New Hampshire Cdde of Adm:nis!rﬁlrve Rf]ies Env-Or 600, Contaminated Site Management.

These criteria ﬁre listed below: i gg. .

1. Al hﬂmdn heaith hazarda assoc:ated with direct exposure to contaminants through
dermal coniac,t rgpge‘,tmn and inhalation have been eliminated;

'5*ﬁlihél;§§sary EIC||V|1}’ and use restrictions have been implemented;
All known saur( es of groundwalu contamination have been eliminated;

All on-site and off-site dissolved contamination levels in monitoring wells sampled meet
qroundwater quallty criteria as specified in Env-Or 603.01;

5. .}II record@ld release of recordation nolices are on file with the Depariment as required by
Env-Or 607.09;

6. All penalty(ies) or fine(s) issued under the New Hampshire Statutes for Oil Spillage,
Underground Storage Facilities, or Hazardous Waste Management have been paid;

7. All invoices associated with the Department's recoverable costs have been paid or have
been waived; and

8. Allfees or costs due under the Brownfields Program have been paid.

Mallhew R. Walsh

DES # 200605008
November __, 2010
Page 2 of 2

The Deparment has concluded thal the conditions at this site meet the above closure crileria.
Therefore, in accordance with Env-Or 810,10 and Env-Or 609,02, the %qp’n!m@nt hereby
issues this Certificate of No Further Action for the site. Through Issuanfe of this Cerlificate,
the Department cerlifies that no additional investigation, remedial mea tres, nof groundwater
monitoring shall be required at this site. Accordingly, the Depariment W‘m remove this site from
our active project list and close the regulatory site file,

The Depariment reserves the right, under New Hampshire Code of Ammmslralrve Rules Env-Or
600, Contaminated Site Management, to require additional: In%!itigaﬂé’hs rernedi?j’fMeagufb or
groundwater monitoring if further infermation Indlcallng m? “need for such work becomﬁs known.

Please nole that this Certificale of No Further, A:‘.?Hon must be recorded in ll1é Merrunack
County Registry of Deeds, as requirad under FlW«OI‘ EIU 11. --'-b:.

If you should have any questions, please conlact me a! lhe Deparlmenl s Waste Management
Division. . ’

Sincerely,

Michasl McCiuskey, P.E.
Brownflelds Program
Hazardous Waste Remedlallon Bureau
Tel:  (603)271-2183 "5
Fax: (603) 2?% 4181 B g
E-mail: michag}, kclushey@&és nh.gov 1_—_g'<

&

ce! Cily of Concard, Hpalllﬂ ()Ihr‘er ,
Jell A McCuIIou r= E., Nobis Engineering, Inc..
«hl. Keith DuBois, Bmwnflelds Coordinator, WMD

s




